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March 27, 2017 
 
 
City of Austin 
Board of Adjustments 
One Texas Center 
505 Barton Springs Road 
Austin, TX 78704 
 
RE: Case Number: C15-2017-0019 - 304 W. Milton Street 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
FACTS 
 
On December 16, 2016, our clients, residents Kat Shaufelberger and Zak Orth of 304 Milton 
received a Notice of Violation as a result of a neighbor complaint that their 2nd floor had work 
performed without residential permits. They had purchased this property with a New Home 
Contract directly from the builder on April 2, 2015.  No Realtors were involved in this 
transaction.  Our clients asked the builder if they needed an inspection of the property and 
Realtor representation prior to purchase.  They were informed by the builder that they didn’t 
need either because home was a new build.  On April 15, 2015, the clients received an 
appraisal of the property that included the square footage as 1,967 sf according to appraiser.  
There was no note by the appraiser that the 2nd floor was unpermitted.  If he had, that square 
footage would have had a value of 0. Subsequently, the loan funded based on this appraisal 
and the clients purchased this 2-story home at 304 W. Milton St.  Upon receipt of the Notice of 
Violation, the clients contacted our office to resolve the Notice of Violation. 
 
Upon our review of the file, a number of things seemed to be suspect. On the original permits 
for 304 W. Milton, specifically the engineering plans, had a stairwell in the supposed “Office” 
which was inconsistent with the architectural plans submitted by the builder. Many other 
references in the engineering plans pointed to this being a 2-story residence.  No City of Austin 
Reviewer caught these inconsistencies.  Upon further investigation, we discovered that the 
builder had been reported by a City of Austin Reviewer on February 10, 2014 for using replica 
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architectural stamps of another registered architect to the Texas Board of Architectural 
Examiners.  The Board’s investigator reported that this replica seal had been used by the 
builder in six other residential projects where permits were issued and project constructed.  
Our 304 W. Milton was one of the projects that involved these fraudulent seals. 
 
Our end-user consumer clients were failed by the builder, the appraiser and even the City of 
Austin, who was aware of the builder’s issues since they reported them to the Board of 
Architectural Examiners.  Finally, the Engineering Plans contained a stairwell and numerous 
references to an “Upper Level”, soil report stated that the site was approved for a load bearing 
capacity of 2,000 psf. 
 
Due to the above circumstances, we are requesting a variance to maintain the 2-story home as 
designed-built by the builder and purchased by the current homeowner.  Some of the 
neighbors have voiced a concern to punish the builder for converting the 2nd floor attic from 
uninhabitable to habitable without permits when they knew they could not do so but did 
anyway.  Plus, we are proactively working with the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association 
(BCNA) for their support of our variance request and current homeowner has already been 
“door knocking” and obtained a petition with over 30 neighborhood property owner’s 
signatures.   If the variance is not approved, it won’t penalize builder who is currently building 
another home on Milton.  However, it will punish an innocent and trusting homeowner that 
relied on a professional in the design-construction industry whom are quite knowledgeable of 
City codes and ordinances. 
 
More specifically, we request a variance to Section 25-2-492 (Site Development Regulations) 
(D) to: 

A. decrease the minimum lot width requirement from 50 feet (required) to 32 feet 
(requested, existing), and to 

B. decrease the minimum lot size requirement from 5,750 square feet (required) to 
3,382 square feet (requested) 

 
in order to maintain a 1,906 square foot single family residence with habitable attic 
space equaling .56:1 FAR in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan 
zoning district. (Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Plan). 

 
Under Subchapter F: Residential Design and Compatibility Standards (more commonly known 
as McMansion Ordinance), a number of exemptions are available for this property.  
Specifically, under Section 3.3.3, the 2nd story qualifies as a habitable attic since it meets all six 
requirements, therefore, excludes the 2nd floor from the calculation of gross floor area which 
currently equals .36:1 FAR which is less than .4:1 allowed by BOA and this ordinance.  Finally, 
the total gross square footage is 1,906 sf (1st floor 1,232 sf and 2nd floor habitable attic is 674 sf 
on a 3,382 sf lot), which is below the 2,300 sf allowable under Section 2.1 of the McMansion 
Ordinance. 
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Hardship 
 

1. The 3,382 sf lot for 304 Milton was platted in 1925 which City SF-3-NP minimum lot 
width and size were adopted well after that date. Property had a land status 
determination 2013-065558 DA approved on 6-25-13 exempting it from platting.  The 
Sec. 25-2-492 zoning site development regulations specific to this property literally 
interpreted do not allow for any reasonable use because this lot platted in 1925 cannot 
physically comply with the current minimum width and size requirements. 

2.  The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that the 
tract is exempt from platting and the physical size and width have not changed in 92 
years. nor has exterior of home 

3. The residence has been built since 2014 and the code enforcement penalties under the 
current regulations imposed would result in substantial physical harm to the integrity of 
the structure. The variance to the .4 FAR is sought to maintain the existing residence 
and has no economic gain nor self-imposed hardship by current homeowners. 

4. Granting the variance does not alter the physical exterior of home before or after attic 
conversion, won’t change the character of the adjacent properties nor neighborhood, 
will not impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose 
or intent of the SF-3 zoning regulations in which the property is located. 

5. Approval of variance will not increase parking requirement or impervious cover of lot 
nor add any additional traffic on Milton St or thru Bouldin Creek neighborhood. 
 

Therefore, we believe all variance findings have been met so we respectfully request the 
Board’s granting of the variance so the current property owners, Kat and Zak, may continue 
residing in their home which hasn’t changed since they purchased it as a brand new home in 
2015.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kellie Rush-Frie 
Vice President 
Rize Planning, Development and Construction, LLC. 
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March	
  27,	
  2017	
  
	
  
Re:	
  304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street:	
  Opposition	
  to	
  request	
  for	
  a	
  variance	
  to	
  exceed	
  .4FAR	
  
	
  
Dear	
  Board	
  of	
  Adjustment:	
  
	
  
Thank	
  you	
  for	
  soliciting	
  feedback	
  from	
  affected	
  neighbors	
  for	
  applications	
  for	
  variances.	
  I	
  write	
  in	
  
opposition	
  to	
  a	
  request	
  for	
  a	
  FAR	
  variance	
  by	
  the	
  owner	
  of	
  304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street.	
  I	
  live	
  close	
  to	
  this	
  
address.	
  	
  In	
  preparing	
  for	
  your	
  April	
  10	
  meeting,	
  I	
  reviewed	
  the	
  hearing	
  documenting	
  the	
  former	
  variance	
  
application	
  for	
  304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street	
  in	
  2014.	
  I	
  ask	
  that	
  the	
  current	
  Board	
  uphold	
  the	
  directives	
  of	
  the	
  
prior	
  Board	
  charged	
  with	
  granting	
  a	
  variance	
  to	
  build	
  304	
  W	
  Milton.	
  	
  
	
  
In	
  addition	
  the	
  letter	
  drafted	
  by	
  Derek	
  Urbaniak,	
  which	
  I	
  signed,	
  I	
  include	
  more	
  information	
  explaining	
  
why	
  I	
  request	
  that	
  the	
  Board	
  of	
  Adjustment	
  deny	
  the	
  applicant’s	
  request	
  for	
  a	
  FAR	
  variance:	
  it	
  would	
  
ignore	
  the	
  hard	
  work	
  of	
  the	
  BOA	
  and	
  set	
  a	
  dangerous	
  precedent,	
  since	
  evidence	
  strongly	
  suggests	
  that	
  a	
  
builder	
  who	
  was	
  specifically	
  told	
  not	
  to	
  do	
  something	
  	
  did	
  it	
  anyway.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Background:	
  
	
  
Public	
  information	
  demonstrates	
  that	
  the	
  BOA	
  imposed	
  a	
  reasonable	
  legal	
  condition	
  on	
  the	
  variance	
  that	
  
it	
  granted	
  for	
  304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street	
  on	
  February	
  10,	
  2014,	
  to	
  the	
  Owners,	
  the	
  Castro	
  Family.	
  The	
  video	
  is	
  
clear,	
  and	
  the	
  builder	
  and	
  subsequent	
  owner	
  had	
  access	
  to	
  the	
  information,	
  published	
  on	
  the	
  CoA	
  Web	
  
site.	
  	
  

1) The	
  Board	
  of	
  Adjustment	
  imposed	
  a	
  condition	
  to	
  limit	
  the	
  structures	
  at	
  304	
  and	
  306	
  W	
  Milton	
  
Street	
  to	
  .4	
  FAR.	
  

a. 1344sf	
  limit	
  for	
  the	
  3360	
  sf	
  lot.	
  	
  (304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street).	
  
b. 1050sf	
  limit	
  for	
  the	
  2624	
  sf	
  lot.	
  (304	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street).	
  	
  

2) Applicant’s	
  representative	
  Jim	
  Bennett	
  agrees	
  to	
  these	
  limitations.	
  	
  
3) Then-­‐BOA	
  Commissioner.	
  King	
  recommends	
  to	
  interested	
  parties	
  to	
  include	
  their	
  wishes	
  in	
  the	
  

packet	
  presented	
  to	
  the	
  BOA.	
  
Source:	
  http://austintx.swagit.com/play/02102014-­‐732/#2	
  
	
  
Fifteen	
  days	
  later,	
  on	
  February	
  25,	
  2014,	
  builder	
  Dawn	
  Moore	
  signed	
  an	
  application	
  for	
  a	
  permit	
  for	
  a	
  
one-­‐story	
  house.	
  [Attached]	
  The	
  application	
  contains	
  plans	
  that	
  bear	
  a	
  seal	
  with	
  the	
  name	
  “Steven	
  A.	
  
Meyers,	
  “	
  Registered	
  Architect,	
  State	
  of	
  Texas.	
  	
  The	
  signature	
  is	
  hard	
  to	
  read,	
  but	
  the	
  date	
  is	
  clear:	
  
2/25/2014	
  [see	
  photo	
  of	
  seal,	
  below].	
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On	
  the	
  same	
  day	
  as	
  the	
  BOA	
  meeting,	
  Feb	
  10,	
  2014,	
  a	
  complaint	
  against	
  Dawn	
  Moore	
  had	
  been	
  filed	
  for	
  
using	
  Mr.	
  Meyers’	
  seal	
  without	
  his	
  permission,	
  per	
  documents	
  from	
  the	
  Texas	
  Board	
  of	
  Architectural	
  
Examiners:	
  
	
  
Date of Complaint Received: February 10, 2014 
Instrument: Agreed Order 
	
  
Findings: 

 Dawn Moore (hereafter “Respondent”) is not and never has been registered as an architect in 
Texas. 

 Respondent is an owner of a business entity named “MOORE | TATE PROJECTS + DESIGN 
L.L.C.” (hereafter MOORE | TATE). 

 MOORE | TATE has never been registered with the Board as an architectural firm. 
 On or about February 10, 2014, the Board received a telephone call from a plans examiner 

for the City of Austin. The plans examiner advised that she had reviewed 4 
sheets of construction documents for a residential project known as “New 2 Story 
House” to be located at 1510 Newton, Austin, Texas.  The construction documents that were 
filed with the City of Austin had a replica of an architectural seal affixed to 
them. 

 During the course of the investigation, the Board’s Managing Investigator interviewed architect,  
Steven  Meyers.    Mr.  Meyers  acknowledged  that  he  had  a  business 
relationship with Respondent in the past and had agreed to do some design work for 
her business.  The Board’s Investigator advised Mr. Meyers that his seal had been altered and 
placed on construction documents for the project located at 1510 Newton. 

 Subsequently, Mr. Meyers advised the Board that he had learned that his seal image and 
signature had been placed on construction documents for six other residential 
projects wherein permits were issued and the projects were constructed. 

 Mr. Meyers swore that he did not affix the seals or signatures to any of the documents and he was 
not familiar with the projects or the development of the project construction documents. 

 Respondent has cooperated with and been forthright during the investigation as well as the 
Informal Settlement Conference. 

	
  
Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules: 

 A person may not engage in the practice of architecture or offer or attempt to engage in the 
practice of architecture unless the person is registered as an architect. TEX. OCC. 
CODE ANN. §§1051.351(a) &1051.701(a). 

 A person may not use or attempt to use an architect’s seal, a similar seal, or a replica of the seal 
unless the use is by or through an architect.   TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. 
§1051.702(b). 
 
Source: 
http://www.tbae.state.tx.us/Content/documents/TBAE/agendas/MAY2015BOARDNOTEBOOK.pdf 

	
  
The	
  builder	
  who	
  used	
  the	
  allegedly	
  forged	
  seal	
  is	
  the	
  same	
  person	
  who	
  applied	
  to	
  build	
  a	
  one-­‐story	
  
house.	
  Evidence	
  strongly	
  suggests	
  that	
  this	
  same	
  builder	
  finished	
  out	
  the	
  attic,	
  to	
  create	
  a	
  ~2300sf	
  house	
  
when	
  only	
  a	
  1232sf	
  had	
  been	
  approved.	
  	
  To	
  allow	
  a	
  builder	
  to	
  ignore	
  both	
  the	
  Texas	
  Occupational	
  Codes	
  
and	
  the	
  Board	
  of	
  Adjustment	
  directives	
  sends	
  a	
  dangerous	
  message	
  to	
  builders	
  and	
  to	
  the	
  public,	
  who	
  
rely	
  on	
  the	
  validity	
  of	
  public	
  information.	
  	
  In	
  my	
  opinion,	
  granting	
  the	
  Owner	
  a	
  variance	
  to	
  exceed	
  FAR	
  
would	
  reward	
  the	
  builder	
  for	
  willfully	
  failing	
  to	
  comply	
  with	
  rules.	
  	
  It	
  is	
  my	
  opinion	
  that	
  the	
  appropriate	
  
place	
  to	
  address	
  the	
  builder’s	
  behavior	
  is	
  in	
  the	
  courts,	
  not	
  the	
  City	
  of	
  Austin.	
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I	
  ask	
  that	
  the	
  Board	
  of	
  Adjustment	
  deny	
  the	
  request	
  for	
  a	
  variance	
  to	
  exceed	
  .4	
  FAR	
  by	
  the	
  Owner	
  of	
  304	
  
W	
  Milton	
  Street.	
  
	
  
Thank	
  you	
  for	
  your	
  consideration	
  and	
  your	
  service	
  to	
  the	
  City	
  of	
  Austin.	
  
	
  
Respectfully,	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
Paula	
  Kothmann	
  Preston	
  
311	
  W	
  Milton	
  Street	
  78704	
  
	
  
p.s.	
  	
  I	
  have	
  included	
  documentation	
  in	
  a	
  PowerPoint	
  submitted	
  to	
  accompany	
  the	
  opposition	
  letter	
  
submitted	
  by	
  Derek	
  Urbaniak	
  regarding	
  the	
  same	
  request	
  for	
  variance.	
  	
  Enclosed	
  please	
  find	
  the	
  
application	
  for	
  a	
  permit	
  by	
  Dawn	
  Moore.	
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304 W Milton 
78704 

In opposition to a proposed FAR Variance for 
habitable attic space on a micro-lot of  ~3634sf  
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Original permit 
application 
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Evidence of  substantial overreach of  FAR  

M7/158



Evidence of  finished-out attic space 
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Likelihood that the developer, not the 
buyer, finished out the attic space 

 Obvious object next to 
narrow front window 
during construction; 
prominent “No 
Trespassing Sign” by 
Moore-Tate prevented 
others, including the 
City, from observing 
the building in 
progress, even after 
final inspection in Nov 
2014. Builder should 
provide a formal 
affidavit about the state 
of the structure upon 
sale in April 2015, 
several months after 
final inspection.  
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Evidence of  finished-out attic space 

Finished out attic behind the narrow window from the outside, 
with recessed lighting, wood floors, and electricity. Finishes 
similar to ground floor.  
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ADVERTISED AS 2 MASTER SUITES,  
ONE UP, ONE DOWN: 

304 W Milton St, 2/2.5, 1906sf, $875,000 
Spectacular Moore-Tate Projects build in Bouldin. Stunning architecture—modern, 
elegant, simple, & stylish. Polished concrete floors, Corian counters, stainless Jenn-
Air appliances, two master suites (one up, one down).  
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Evidence of  finished-out attic space 

Stairs seen 
in bathroom 
mirror 
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Evidence of  illegal STR rental: 
City of  Austin Report 

Thank you for reporting your city services needs. Your service request for Austin Code 
- Request Code Officer, 16-00307621, has been closed and transferred to the Austin 
Code Department's system for investigation.   
 
Below are details on the assigned Inspector, their contact information, and your case 
number:   2016-143744 CC Attempt Comment: Inspection performed 20161123 at 
approximately 1408. 
 “I approached the house and noticed a motorcycle parked at the front. The motorcycle had Texas 
plates 256H3D. I knocked at the front door and a man opened the door. I introduced myself  and 
told him we had received a complaint on the property. I asked if  he was the property owner. The 
man said no. I asked if  he was tenant and he said yes. I told him that I will be contacting the 
property owner in regards to the complaint. He said that he is not really a tenant and is only renting 
the property for a week through AirBnB. Photos were taken and will be attached to the case file.” 
 
You can look up your case information via the below link: 
https://austin-csrprodcwi.motorolasolutions.com/StatusCheck.mvc/StatusCheck 
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Evidence of  continued illegal STR rental  
after warning from City: 

HomeAway ad Rental# 4237691 

 

From HomeAway site: 
 
“Manager indicates their response 
time is: Within a day  
Calendar last updated: December 6, 
2016 
 [Note that Owner appears to 
continue running an STR after 
they were cited in Nov 2016] 

Owner claimed to potential 
buyer: 
“I charge $650 per night. During 
SxSW we've received $1500 per 
night. You can get that during F1 
as well.” 

*Sale in April 2015 did not go on MLS. 
 
*Did the builder market the SoCo property as a lucrative 
STR to out-of-state investors?  
 
*Owners do not homestead 304 W Milton, per TCAD. 
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Evidence of  continued illegal STR rental  
after warning from City: 

 
v  Per Code Enforcement Officer Khalid Marshall in a 

meeting on on March 7, 2017: 

Owner denied ever hosting an STR (despite City’s report of  finding 
an AirBNB Guest in Nov 2016). [He could not provide report 
without an Open Records request.] 

Enforcement options: 

v  City can Pull Certificate of  Occupancy (as suggested by Susan 
Barr) 

v  City can cut off  services such as water and energy.  

v  Deny any future STR permit (but they’ll just continue to operate 
illegally) 
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Solution-oriented suggestions for consideration: 
We neighbors respectfully request that the City of  Austin: 

 v  Require Owner to remove 2nd floor finish out to prevent future similar 
refusals to ignore directives from Board of  Adjustment.  

v  Deny variance request for vastly exceeding FAR in an attempt to apply for 
a “remodeling” permit. 

v  Find that no hardship has been demonstrated: Owner has the opportunity 
to take civil action against the builder, if  warranted, rather than take 
responsibility for builder’s actions. Owner failed to perform proper due 
diligence; permits are available on CoA Web site. 

v  Discipline appropriately according to severity the Owner and/or Builder if  
fraud can be demonstrated through willful misconduct and/or false 
information submitted to the City.  

v  Deny future permits. (Otherwise those who follow the rules are at a 
disadvantage.) 

v  Fines. (Including payment of  back taxes owed) 

v  Revoke Certificate of  Occupancy  (If  Owner refuses to comply). 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION OF OUR 
REQUESTS.  
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